RESOLUTION NO. 2019-12

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE BIOLA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT ACCEPTING AVISON CONTRUCTION INC.'S BID FOR FIFTH STREET SIDEWALK EXTENSION PROJECT CDBG PROJECT No. 17031

WHEREAS, the Invitation to Bid for the Fifth Street Sidewalk Extension Project, CDBG Project No. 17031 was advertised in the Fresno Business Journal on August 23 and 30, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the Project will consist of the construction of concrete curb, gutter, sidewalks and driveways, asphalt paving, and electrical conduits and pull boxes for decorative street lights along both sides of Fifth Street from G Street to F Street and along the east side of Fifth Street from F Street to E Street in the Community of Biola; and

WHEREAS, the District is receiving funds from the Community Development Block Grant Program administered by the Community Development Division of the Department of Public Works and Planning of the County of Fresno; and

WHEREAS, the following bids for the project were publicly opened and read aloud at the Biola Community Services District Offices on September 19, 2019 at 6 pm:

Contractor	<u>Bid</u>
Avison Construction	\$467,578.00
Seal Rite Paving	\$497,136.00
Granite Construction Co.	\$519,280.00
American Paving Co.	\$548,044.50
Todd Companies	\$551,230.98
V & G Builders	\$724,981.88
F. Loduca Co.	\$798,009.45

; and

WHEREAS, the Project Engineer's estimate was \$427,541.50 for the Project.

18-144

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Directors of the Biola Community Services District hereby resolves as follows:

- 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are adopted as the findings of the Board of Directors.
- 2. Upon the recommendation of the Project Engineer that the Fifth Street Sidewalk Extension Project, CDBG Project No. 17031 be awarded to: Avison Construction, Inc. in the amount of Four Hundred Sixty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred Seventy-Eight Dollars and 00/100 (\$467,578.00), subject to approval by the Community Development Division of the Department of Public Works and Planning of the County of Fresno.
- 3. The Board President is hereby authorized to sign the Construction Agreement on behalf of the District.

This Resolution was adopted at a Special Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Biola Community Services District held on September 19, 2019, by the following vote:

NOES:	
NOES.	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAIN:	
Rudy Hernandez, Board President	
ATTEST:	
	-
Eduardo Antunez, Board Secretary	

18-144 2

AYES: